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KEY FINDINGS

1. The pandemic and online learning have negatively impacted teens’ relationships and mental health. Those enrolled in online or a
mix of online and in-person learning were 3 times more likely than those enrolled in in-person classes to state the pandemic has
negatively impacted their relationships or mental health. Additionally, teens learning completely online are much more reliant on their cell
phones and social media to interact with their peers.

2. Students feel in-person learning is going better than alternative learning modes. However, those attending class in-person feel that
their schools could be doing a better job of enforcing COVID-19 safety guidelines.

3. Teens want to have some say in where they will attend school. However, one-third said they had no say at all in the school type
they were enrolled in. Most teens and school parents have similar views on schooling preferences like small class sizes, teacher
provided instruction and in-person or hybrid learning after the pandemic.

4. Teenagers seem to be less comfortable discussing current events and social issues with teachers than they indicated at the
start of the school year. We observed an eight-percentage point drop in comfort level since August 2020. They remain comfortable
discussing event and issues with friends and family members.

5. Less than half of teens are aware of education reform. Among those who are aware, on average it is a middling issue for them.
Awarness is especially low among those from middle- and high-income areas, younger teens (7th and 8th graders), and Hispanic teens.

Methodology: This poll was conducted between February 22-February 24, 2021 among a national sample of 1000 Teens. The interviews were conducted online and the data were weighted to approximate
a target sample of Teens based on gender, age, race, and region. Results from the full survey have a margin of error of plus or minus 3 percentage points. (additional information on slides 28-29)
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While the majority of teens remain at least somewhat concerned about the
pandemic, overall concern has declined since August 2020.

How concerned are you about the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic? Select one.

2% AUGUST 2020 8170

Total Concerned Total Concerned
-9 vs. August 2020

MARCH 2021

m Very concerned

® Somewhat concerned

®m Not that concerned
Not at all concerned
Don't know/No opinion
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HOW TO CALCULATE NET SCORES:

MINUS — "NET
(TOTAL POSITIVE VALUES) I (TOTAL NEGATIVE VALUES) oy POSITIVE

‘ | SCORE

|

If this number is negative that
means the value of the negative
statements is higher than the
value of the positive ones.
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The pandemic is affecting teens very negatively on a range of indicators. That’s
especially true when it comes to their stress, anxiety, motivation, happiness, and

mental health.

Since the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic started in March of 2020, how have each of the following changed for you? Select one per row.

Stress

Anxiety

Personal mental health

Motivation

Happiness

Relationships with closest friends

Family's financial situation

Personal physical health

Relationships with immediate family

® Much better ®m Somewhat better

6% | (% 24%
6% | 8% 33%

10% 9%

10% 12%

8% 12%
11% 16%

32%

29%

= Stayed about the same

31%

Net Better

m Somewhat worse ~ ®Much WOrse  oral better -

total worse)

32% -50

24% -39

-32

-32

30% 18% -28
26% 17% -16

6% 12% 53% 23% 7% -12

10% 18%

11% 21%

36%

24% 12% -8

18% 8% 6
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High schoolers, females, Hispanics, Whites, and those not attending in-person
classes have felt a greater negative impact from the pandemic compared to
other groups.

Since the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic started in March of 2020, how have each of the following changed for you? Select one per row.

AVERAGE NET BETTER SCORE BY DEMOGRAPHIC

GRADE LEARNING MODE GENDER RACE
7th—gth ot _10th 11t — 12t Completely A Mix of Completely V(\[/\]T)Ir'][e
All Teens Graders Graders Graders In-Person  Both Online Male Female Black  Hispanic Hispanic)
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Many teens are feeling stressed, bored, tired and unmotivated about school.

What three words best describe how you feel about school right now?

Overworked . [Lame eEmpty Exhausting
vl Motivated ' aning epressed N
\““U'\’ (' 1 “1’“' Dumb HXIOUS “Betler l (‘lcano
S ad Weird
Hopelul

lale Miserahle L] USCILB.S
Boring#Tired 5.0
ic OINIUSC(
lﬂ\h.ll Smarl ||]|[L Frustrating

TOP 5 EMOTIONS Pointl
oin essp Slow JL]S\ ( nnl

Lninlerested  Worried
Stressed Stre S S Different o LLSllgfe H ard Educational Anxie

Complicated (C {_}11[1[]{11[ MFT ge
Boring SCHHF].].n 1{:111blt‘ AHH appy
Stressful Overwhelmed re S S e * gqllllll\(l)\ ii'{}“,t
Tirec T1rimg Confusing  Fxcited Fine scared g s

Unmotivated l rustrated ““““"‘“d ‘ﬁ'lll'li'm"’mm L Horrible
. treSS 1 T
H ks ( cL
N:-JIE Fun I?t‘uu.tmg DCDI‘ESS]Id Comlortable 1)1““_““ e Alright 'cd
it Okay BOred - Unmotivated

Nervous Unhappy  Exhausted Awesome
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Those attending school in-person feel it’s going better than those who are hybrid
(mix of in-person and online) or attending classes only remotely and online.

Which of the following approaches is your school taking right now? In your opinion how is [CURRENT LEARNING MODE] going?

CURRENT LEARNING MODE

Completely In-
Person

Mix of In-Person
and Online

Completely
Online

L

16%

37%

among those...

»

among those...

among those...

mVery well ®mSomewhat well ®Not that well ®Not well at all

mVery well ®Somewhat well = Not that well = Not well at all

mVery well

22%

HOW WELL IT’S GOING

Don't know/No opinion

Don't know/No opinion

5%

Somewhat well ®m Not that well ®mNot well atall = Don't know/No opinion

16% 17%
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Teens feel that their schools are doing a good job of enforcing mask wearing but
could improve across other COVID-19 guidelines.

How would you rate your school on each of the following when reopening for in-person classes? Select one per row.

Among those going to school full or part time in-person Total Above
m Excellent ®m Above average = Average ®Below average mPoor = Don't know/No opinion (ex'i\lgﬁgive
average)
Enforcing mask wearing 7% | 7% IR S57%
Cleaning frequently touched areas 22% 12% 390ELZ 45%
Limiting the number of students in classrooms 20% 14% 30% 10% 11% 14% 34%
Limiting the number of students on buses 16% 13% 20% 9% 10% 33% 29%
Installing physical barriers such as plexiglass or
other partitions in spaces where students and staff 13% 14% 26% 15% 19% 14% 27%
cannot maintain a 6-foot distance from each other
Keeping students and staff 6 feet distance i
from each other in common areas 12% 15% 9% 27%
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Significantly more Teens report having access to resources for online learning
than they did in August 2020.

For virtual/remote learning right now, do you have...? Select all that apply.
Among those attending school full or part-time online

®m Mar-21 m Aug-20

Students report having more resources
now for online learning (+10 points on
average) than they did in August 2020.

53%
& 7%

Internet access at home to A dedicated device to get  Enough access to your A designated quiet place to Access to your None
do your online class work  your schoolwork done teacher if you had go for class/studying  parent/guardian/other adult
guestions about during the day if you
schoolwork needed help
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Students learning completely in-person are more likely say they learn best from
hands-on activities. While those learning at least partially online point to
homework assignments and working in groups.

Right now, how are you learning best in school? Select all that apply.

Homework assignments

Hands-on activities

Class lectures

Studying notes after class

Working in groups

Reading textbooks/e-books

Debates/discussions with
other students

COMPLETELY IN-PERSON

42%

47%

42%

42%

A MIX OF IN-PERSON
AND ONLINE

44%

49%

39%

29%

33%

22%

COMPLETELY ONLINE

52%

30%

33%

38%

32%

28%

22%
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Regardless of learning mode students are utilizing search engines most to help
them with schoolwork. At least one-third of students say they are relying on other
family members or educational websites for help.

Right now, which of the following do you currently use to help you with schoolwork? Select all that apply.

Internet search engine

Online education websites

Family members

Teacher office hours

Study groups

Tutor

Library/learning center

None

COMPLETELY IN-PERSON

63%

16%

109

11%

S
S

A MIX OF IN-PERSON
AND ONLINE

COMPLETELY ONLINE

68%

43%

33%

25%

13%

5%
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Remote learners are heavily reliant on their phone and social media to connect with
peers. Those learning in-person connect with their peers in a wider variety of ways.

Right now, where do you connect with friends and other students? Select all that apply.

A MIX OF IN-PERSON

COMPLETELY IN-PERSON AND ONLINE

COMPLETELY ONLINE

Cell phone 73% 75% 75%

Online/social media 64% 69% 72%

Your house/a friend's house 57% 44% 31%

Interactive video games 36% 39%

44%

71%

=
=
o

In class at school

44%

Outdoors 28% 21%

27%

Clubs, sports, or other activities

0 0 )
run by the school or district 39% 18% 11
Clubs, sports teams, or other 0 0 5
activities outside of school 27% 19% 12%
Indoor public places 19% 18% 11%
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Teens feel they have should at least have some say in the type of school they
attend, however one-third state they had no say at all.

How much of a say did you have in the type of school you are attending this school year? How much of a say do you think students should have in the type of

school they attend?

m Say In School Type m Say Students Should Have In School Type

28 pt. gap

27 pt. gap
1 pt. gap |
16% 15%
All- Students have total Some- Students and parents None- Parents have total
control over school type share in the deicision control of school type
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A plurality of teens and school parents feel that a hybrid approach to schooling is
their preference following the pandemic.

After the pandemic, if given the option, how many days per week would you like to attend classes in-person? After the pandemic, if given the option, to what extent
would you prefer schooling to be scheduled each week at home with a parent or tutor to provide the best education for your child?

m Teens m*School Parents

44% | A version of hybrid schooling
45% | A version of hybrid schooling

13% S
0
.

5 days a week 4 days a week 3 days a week 2 days a week

7%
e

1 day a week 0 days a week (all
virtual/remote
learning)

*Compared to School Parents Data from EdChoice February 2021 poll .
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Teens and school parents both prefer smaller class sizes.

And, how many students would you want in your class? After the pandemic, if given the option, what size learning environment would you prefer to provide the best
education for your child?

m Teens m*School Parents
3%

56%
52%
200 41%
10%
/"

1- 14 students 15-24 students 25+ students

*Compared to School Parents Data from EdChoice January 2021 poll .
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Both teens and school parents also prefer instruction provided by a teacher or

group of teachers. Nearly 30 percent of teens said they would be fine with non-
teachers as instructors.

And, who would you want to teach you? After the pandemic, if given the option, who would you prefer to provide the instruction to provide the best education for
your child?

m Teens m*School Parents

A parent or group of parents

A teacher or group of teachers A subject expert or group of subject experts

*Compared to School Parents Data from EdChoice February 2021 poll .
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Teens remain most comfortable discussing current events with friends more than
anyone else. They are also comfortable talking issues with family members. Teens have
become less comfortable discussing current events with teachers since August 2020.

How comfortable are you discussing current events/social issues with each of the following? Select one per row.

m Very comfortable = Somewhat comfortable ® Not that comfortable ®Not at all uncomfortable = Don't know / no opinion
Total Comfort

Friends (very + somewhat)

Mar-21 33% COME) 5%  86%

Aug-20 55% 29% 9% 3% 84%
Parent/guardian

15% O 73%

Aug-20 44% 13% 7% 76%
Sibling

Mar-21 S 8%

Aug-20 39% 8% 70%
Other family members

Mar-21 22% 11% 60%

Aug-20 25% 11% 61%
Friend’s parent/guardian

16% 45%

Aug-20 18% 19% 42%
Teacher

Mar-21 14% 15% 9% 48% -8

Aug-20 19% 12% 56% D\Zf;-zgug
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Less than half of teens are aware of education reform. But those in lower income
households indicated more familiarity than other groups.

Which of the following have you read, seen, heard something about? Select all that apply.

% Education Reform

——=09% All Teens 0% By Demographic
The COVID-19 pandemic 91%

Black Lives Matter Male
)
movement 89%

Income:
75k+
8% ¥

LGBTQ rights 74%

Female

\l

School reopenings

) Income: 7-8th
Climate change 739 Under $50k-$75k Graders

Police/Criminal justice 0
reform 69%

January 6th Capitol Riots 69%
Income: 9th-10th

Abortion 68% Under $35k Graders

President Biden
)
Administration's activities 67%

Immigration 63% 11th-12th
Black Graders
Healthcare reform 43%

. . . White
Education reform 40% hllskpallic (non-hispanic)

Affordable housing 37%

Blue shading indicates a demo that over indexes vs. total
Red shading indicates a demo that under indexes vs. total

V. MORNING CONSULT" | 2ZjcHoice 22



Among those familiar, one out of five teens say education reform is a priority issue
— in the middle compared to other issues. Teens are most concerned with the
COVID-19 pandemic, and about half prioritize the Black Lives Matter movement.

Which of these issues are most important to you? Select three.

Among those aware of each issue

©
x

16% 16% 15%
-

movement
Abortion
activities

L
€
@)

°
c
@
Q

Climate change
LGBTQ rights
Police/Criminal
justice reform
Immigration
President Biden
Administration's
January 6th
Capitol Riots

o
My
a
>
O
@)
o)
<
|_

Black Lives Matter
School reopenings
Education reform
Affordable housing
Healthcare reform
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Large majorities of teens have a cell phone, internet access, and a laptop or
desktop computer.

® Mar-21 m Aug-20

More children report having laptops or

Which of the following do you have?
desktop computers, access to streaming
services, and tablets since August 2020.

90% | 89%
83% | 82%
(0)
41% [ yao
23% | 24%

Cell phone Internet access Laptop or desktop ~ Access to streaming Video game console Tablet Landline phone/house
computer services phone
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YouTube and TikTok are the most used and preferred social media platforms of
teens. Twitch and Reddit usage have increased most since August 2020.

Which of the following do you use? Which 3 of the following do you use MOST OFTEN? Select up to 3 options.

Most Usage
Usage Preferred Change Vs.
(top 3) Aug. 2020

% Increase vs. August 2020 denoted by circle size

100%

95% 68% +3
. YouTube YouTube
90% Texting 7% 34% +5
Instagram 76% 52% -5
80%
. . Texting ® Instagram Phone calls 2% 12% +6
70% Phone Calls . . . 71% 28% +7
Video Calls @ SnapChat . Video calls
TikTok 67% 59% +0
L(BJ 60% Snapchat
)
> 50% Twitter 37% 14% -2
-
:: 40% Facebook 34% 18% -3
@) Twitter 0 0
= ) Facebook Twitch 32% 15% +10
X 30% Twitch )
Reddit Reddit  30% 18% +10
20% Chat rooms 14% 13% +0
13% 17% -2
WhatsA
10% Chat Rooms o WhatsApp Pp
® vsco VSCO 8% 1% -3
Tumblr
0% Tumblr 6% 14% -2
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80%

% MOST PREFERRED (TOP 3)
*Increased +3 or more points (margin of error = +/-3 percentage points) M MORNING CONSULT | m CHOICE
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Survey Profile, 1

Dates February 22-24, 2021

Survey Data Collection

& Quality Control Morning Consult

Survey Sponsor EdChoice

Population Teens ages (13-17) *NOTE survey done in August 2020 included

18-year-olds, all comparisons done in this survey are compared to
August 2020 data rebased to remove the 18-year-olds.

Sampling Frame National sample of teens (age 13-17) living in the United States,
including the District of Columbia

Sampling Method Non-Probability
Mode Online Survey
Language English
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Survey Profile, 2

Survey Time Median = 9.04 minutes

Sample Size Total, N = 1,000 Teens

Quotas N/A

Weighting Age, Race, Ethnicity, Gender, Census Region

Measure of Precision

(adjusted for weighting) + 4.07 percentage points

Participation Rate 21.98%

Methods Page https://edchoice.morningconsultintelligence.com/methodology/
Project Contact Paul DiPerna, paul@edchoice.org
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Demographic Groups with Unweighted Sample Sizes

Demographics UnvEINeigr;ted Demographics UnvE/I\IeiSr)\ted
Male 450 White (non-hispanic) 459
Female 550 Hispanic 217
7-8th Graders 85 Black 189
9th-10th Graders 351 Asian 96
11th-12th Graders 547 Northeast 178
Completely in-person learning 150 Midwest 210
Completely online 453 South 390
Mix of in-person and online 374 West 222
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Demographic Groups by Unweighted, Weighted, and

Target Percentages

Demographics Unweighted Weighted Target (%)
Age: 13 6% 21% 21%
Age: 14 10% 21% 21%
Age: 15 12% 20% 20%
Age: 16 33% 20% 20%
Age: 17 38% 19% 19%

Male 45% 51% 51%
Female 55% 49% 49%
White 46% 51% 51%

Hispanic 22% 25% 25%

Black 19% 13% 13%

Other 14% 11% 11%
Northeast 18% 16% 16%
Midwest 21% 21% 21%

South 39% 39% 39%

West 22% 24% 24%
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WHO WE ARE

WV, MORNING CONSULT I”IACHUICE
Morning Consult is a global data intelligence company EdChoice is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit, nonpartisan
delivering insights on what people think in real time. organization. Our team is driven by the shared mission

_ to advance freedom and choice in K-12 education
By surveying tens of thousands across the globe every
_ _ _ where all families, regardless of race, origin or family
day, Morning Consult is unmatched in scale and speed:
income, are free to choose a learning environment—

It determines the true measure of what people think and
public or private, near or far, religious or secular—that

how their decisions impact business, politics and the
works best for their children.

economy.

_ _ Learn more at: EDCHOICE.ORG
Industry leaders rely on Morning Consult’s proprietary

technology and analysis for real-time intelligence to

transform information into a competitive advantage.
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